

08 - 651 NOV 14 2008

No: _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

Jose Padilla,
Petitioner,

v.

Commonwealth of Kentucky,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of Kentucky

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Timothy G. Arnold
Department of
Public Advocacy
100 Fair Oaks Lane
Suite 302
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-8006
(502) 564-7980 (fax)

Richard E. Neal*
U'Sellis & Kitchen, PLC
600 East Main Street
Suite 100
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 736-3600
(502) 736-3606 (fax)
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
 REVIEW TO RESOLVE A
 NATIONWIDE SPLIT OF
 AUTHORITY AS TO THE DUTY, IF
 ANY, OF COUNSEL TO
 CORRECTLY ADVISE A NON-
 CITIZEN DEFENDANT ON THE
 IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES
 ASSOCIATED WITH A CRIMINAL
 CONVICTION 7

 A. Due to Significant Changes in
 Immigration Law, Proper Advice
 on the Impact of a Criminal
 Conviction on a Defendant's
 Legal Status is a Matter of Great

Importance to Non-Citizen Defendants	8
B. State and Federal Courts Have Split on the Issue of What Advice Counsel Must Give to a Non-Citizen Defendant in a Criminal Case	10
C. The Aforementioned Issues have been Thoroughly Litigated in the Lower Courts Resulting in Conflicts in Authority that are Squarely Presented by This Case ...	16
II. REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT IN KENTUCKY HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND OTHER FEDERAL COURTS	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kentucky	19
Order on Rehearing by the Supreme Court of Kentucky	28
Opinion of the Commonwealth of Kentucky Court of Appeals	29

Opinion and Order from the Hardin Circuit
Court 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldus v. State</i> , 748 A.3d 463 (Me. 2000)	12
<i>Beavers v. Saffle</i> , 216 F.3d 918 (10 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Bronson v. State</i> , 786 So.2d 1083 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001)	12
<i>Cepulonis v. Ponte</i> , 699 F.2d 573 (1 st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Tahmas</i> , 2005 WL 2249587 (Va. Cir. Ct., 2005)	13
<i>Czere v. Butler</i> , 833 F.2d 59, 63 n. 6 (5 th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11 th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Fuortado v. Commonwealth</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 83 P.3d 921 (Or. 2004)	13
<i>Goodall v. United States</i> , 759 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2000)	13

<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 846 A.2d 889 (Conn. Ct. App. 2004)	12
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 894 F.2d 1009 (8 th Cir. 1990)....	13
<i>Hinson v. State</i> , 377 S.E.2d 338 (1989)	13
<i>Janvier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 449 (2 nd Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 2007 WL 3052854 (Tenn.Crim.App. 2007)	13
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Matter of Peters</i> , 750 P.2d 643 (1988).....	13
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	11
<i>Meier v. State</i> , 337 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1983)	12
<i>Meyers v. Gillis</i> , 142 F.3d 664 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	13
<i>O'Tuel v. Osborne</i> , 706 F.2d 498 (4 th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 879 So.2d 1208 (Ala. Crim.App.2003)	12
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985)	12, 13

<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 815 P.2d 937 (Colo. 1991)	12
<i>People v. Ping Cheung</i> , 186 Misc.2d 507, 718 N.Y.S.2d 578 (N.Y.Sup. 2000)	13
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 712 P.2d 1044 (Colo. App. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , (en banc), 746 P.2d 523 (1987)	14
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 194 Cal. App. 3d 1470, 240 Cal.Rptr. 328 (1987)	12
<i>Pettis v. State</i> , 212 S.W.3d 189 (Mo.Ct.App.2007)	12
<i>Roberti v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 919 (Fla.Dist.Ct. App.2001)	12, 13
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 591 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2004)	12
<i>Sparks v. Sowders</i> , 852 F.2d 882 (6 th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>State v. Goforth</i> , 503 S.E.2d 676 (N.C.App. 1998)	13
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah, 2005)	13
<i>State v. Sharkey</i> , 927 A.2d 519 (N.H. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Viera</i> , 760 A.2d 840 (N.J.Super.Ct. 2000)	12
<i>Strader v. Garrison</i> , 611 F.2d 61 (4 th Cir. 1979)	12, 13

<i>United States v. Cuoto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9 th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6 th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 641 NE.2d 44 (Ind. 1994).....	14
<i>Yoswick v. State</i> , 700 A.2d 251 (Md. 1997).....	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(1988).....	8

MISCELLANEOUS

53 Cong.Rec. 5169-74 (1917).....	8
Atkins, Taylor, <i>Immigration Consequences of Guilty Pleas, What State v. Paredez Means to New Mexico Criminal Defendants and Defense Attorneys</i> 36 N.M.L.Rev. 603 (2006)	14

- Francis, John J., *Failure to Advise Non-Citizens of Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Should This Be Grounds to Withdraw a Guilty Plea*, 36 U.Mich.J.L.Reform 691 (2003) 15
- Justman, Rob A., *The Effects of AEDPA and IIRIRA on Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims for Failure to Advise Alien Defendants of Deportation Consequences of Pleading Guilty to an "Aggravated Felony" ..* 2004 Utah L.R. 701 (2004)..... 14
- Molina, Sara Keefe, *Rejecting the Collateral Silence About Deportation May or May Not Violate Strickland's Performance Prong*, 51 St.Louis U.L.J 267, 269 (2006) 10, 14
- Taylor, Margaret H., and Wright, Ronald F., *The Sentencing Judge as Immigration Judge*, 51 Emory L.J. 1131, 1137 (2002) 14
